

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of

HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL

(HI-STORE Consolidated Interim  
Storage Facility)

Docket No. 72-1051

---

NRC STAFF'S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO FASKEN OIL AND  
RANCH, LTD.'S AND PERMIAN BASIN LAND AND ROYALTY  
OWNERS' PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-20-10

---

Rebecca Susko  
*Counsel for NRC Staff*

October 23, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1  |
| BACKGROUND .....   | 2  |
| DISCUSSION.....  | 5  |
| I. Applicable Legal Standards .....  | 5  |
| A. Standard of Review.....   | 5  |
| B. Requirements for Reopening the Record.....  | 6  |
| C. Good Cause Requirements for New or Amended Contentions.....   | 7  |
| D. Requirements for Contention Admissibility.....  | 8  |
| II. The Commission Should Affirm the Board’s Decision Because Fasken Has Not Identified Any Legal Error or Abuse of Discretion ..... | 9  |
| A. The Board Properly Denied Fasken’s Motion to Reopen the Record as Untimely.....   | 9  |
| B. The Board Correctly Found that Fasken Failed to Satisfy the Good Cause Requirements in 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c).....                  | 13 |
| C. The Board Correctly Rejected Amended Contention 2 as Inadmissible.....  | 16 |
| D. The Board Did Not Err in Limiting Statements from Fasken’s Affiant During Oral Argument.....                                      | 18 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 20 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Commission Decisions

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),<br>CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006).....   | 8      |
| <i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),<br>CLI-08-28, 68 NRC 658 (2008) .....  | 7      |
| <i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),<br>CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009) .....   | 7      |
| <i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 2),<br>CLI-03-14, 58 NRC 207 (2003) .....   | 9      |
| <i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3),<br>CLI-08-17, 68 NRC 231 (2008) .....   | 6      |
| <i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3),<br>CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001) .....  | 8      |
| <i>DTE Electric Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-15-1, 81 NRC 1<br>(2015).....   | 8, 15  |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Unit 2), CLI-16-5, 83 NRC<br>131 (2016).....  | 8      |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i><br>(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-11-2, 73 NRC 333 (2011) .....     | 6      |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC, and Entergy Nuclear Operations,<br/>Inc.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-16-8, 83 NRC 463<br>(2016)..... | 14     |
| <i>FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station,<br>Unit 1), CLI-12-8, 75 NRC 393 (2012).....  | 9      |
| <i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 6 and 7),<br>CLI-17-12, 86 NRC 215 (2017) .....   | passim |
| <i>Holtec Int'l</i> (HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), CLI-20-4,<br>91 NRC __ (Apr. 23, 2020) (slip op.).....                                     | 4      |
| <i>La. Energy Servs, L.P.</i> (Nat'l Enrichment Facility), CLI-98-03, 47 NRC 77<br>(1998).....   | 17     |
| <i>Luminant Generation Co. LLC</i> (Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant,<br>Units 3 & 4), CLI-12-7, 75 NRC 379 (2012) .....  | 5      |
| <i>PPL Susquehanna, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Electric Station, Units 1 & 2),<br>CLI-15-08, 81 NRC 500 (2015) .....   | 17     |
| <i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),<br>CLI-00-21, 52 NRC 261 (2000) .....   | 8      |
| <i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),<br>CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999) .....   | 8      |

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <i>Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> (Clinch River Nuclear Site Early Site Permit Application),<br>CLI-18-5, 87 NRC 119 (2018) ..... | 8 |
| <i>USEC Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-9, 63 NRC 433 (2006).....  | 8 |
| <i>Virginia Electric and Power Co.</i> (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-12-14,<br>75 NRC 692 (2012) .....          | 6 |

**Atomic Safety Licensing Board Decisions**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC, and Unistar Nuclear Operating<br/>Services, LLC</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), LBP-10-24,<br>72 NRC 720 (2010) ..... | 14     |
| <i>Crow Butte Res., Inc.</i> (Marsland Expansion Area), LBP-18-3, 88 NRC 13<br>(2018).....  | 8      |
| <i>Detroit Edison Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), LBP-12-12, 75 NRC<br>742 (2012).....   | 8      |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station),<br>LBP-06-14, 63 NRC 568 (2006) .....  | 8      |
| <i>Holtec Int'l</i> (HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), LBP-19-4,<br>89 NRC 353 (2019).....   | 3      |
| <i>Holtec Int'l</i> (HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), LBP-20-10,<br>92 NRC __ (Sept. 3, 2020) (slip op.).....   | passim |
| <i>Holtec Int'l</i> (HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), LBP-20-6,<br>91 NRC __ (June 18, 2020) (slip op.).....  | 4, 5   |
| <i>Shaw AREVA MOX Services</i> (Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility),<br>LBP-08-11, 67 NRC 460 (2008) .....   | 6      |

**Regulations**

|                               |        |
|-------------------------------|--------|
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c).....     | passim |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1) ..... | passim |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2) ..... | passim |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.311 .....       | 1, 5   |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.314(b).....     | 18     |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.315(a).....     | 19     |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.326 .....       | passim |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.341 .....       | 5      |
| 10 C.F.R. Part 72 .....       | 2      |

**Other Authorities**

Amendments to Adjudicatory Process Rules and Related Requirements, 77 Fed. Reg. 46,562 (Aug. 3, 2012)..... 14, 15

Environmental Impact Statement for the Holtec International’s License Application for a Consolidated Interim Storage Facility for Spent Nuclear Fuel and High Level Waste (Draft Report for Comment), NUREG-2237 (Mar. 2020) .....3

Final Rule, Changes to Adjudicatory Process, 69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004).....9

Final Rule, Criteria for Reopening Records in Formal Licensing Proceedings, 51 Fed. Reg. 19,535 (May 30, 1986) ..... 13

Holtec International HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility for Interim Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, 83 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 19, 2018).....2

Holtec International HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility for Interim Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, 83 Fed. Reg. 32,919 (July 16, 2018) .....2
